

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	5618	8 <b>\</b>	/ersion:	0	Name:	Courts Minority Grant	
Туре:	Ordi	inance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/6/2	2022			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	4/11	/2022			Final action:	4/11/2022	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$65,111.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund in acceptance of additional funds awarded to the Family Court Division by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for the Jackson County Disproportionate Minority Contact Coordinator grant.						
Sponsors:	Ronald E. Finley						
Indexes:	FAMILY COURT DIVISION, GRANT FUND, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 56	618BU.pdf, 2	. 5618ad	opt.p	df		
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	tion	Result
4/11/2022	0	County Leg	jislature		ре	rfect	Pass
4/11/2022	0	County Leg	gislature		ac	opt	Pass
	IN T	HE COUN <sup>-</sup>	TY LEG	SISL/	ATURE OF J	ACKSON COUNTY, MISSOUF	રા

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$65,111.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund in acceptance of additional funds awarded to the Family Court Division by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for the Jackson County Disproportionate Minority Contact Coordinator grant.

## **ORDINANCE NO. 5618,** April 11, 2022

**INTRODUCED BY** Ronald E. Finley, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Family Court Division has been awarded additional funds in the amount of

\$65,111.80 for the Jackson County Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Coordinator grant by the

Missouri Department of Public Safety for the period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022;

and,

WHEREAS, the goal of this program is to provide a DMC Coordinator who will oversee the Jackson

County DMC initiative to examine potential disproportionate minority disparities in the justice continuum and implement data-based prevention and system improvement strategies to reduce identified disparities in treatment of system-involved youth; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the additional grant funds in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 Grant Fund:

<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>T0</u>
Grant Fund			
Racial & Ethnic Disparity Mgr			
010-2155	45614- Increase Revenues	\$65,111	
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund		\$65,111
	Balance		
010-9999	32810- Undesignated Fund	\$65,111	
	Balance		
Racial & Ethnic Disparity Mgr			\$65,111
010-2155	55010- Regular Salaries		

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

**County Counselor** 

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 5618 introduced on April 11, 2022, was duly passed on April 11, 2022 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 5618, Version: 0						
Yeas	<u>7</u>	Nays <u>0</u>				
Abstaining	0	Absent <u>2</u>				
This Ordinance is hereby	γ transmitted to the C	county Executive for his signature.				
Date	-	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature				
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance No.	5618.				
	-					
Date		Frank White, Jr., County Executive				
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are avai	ilable from the source indicated below.				
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	010 9999 3281 Grant Fund	0				
	Undesignated Fun	id Balance				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$65,111.00					
Date		Chief Administrative Officer				